

No. 21-454

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKET,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
CONSERVATIVES FOR PROPERTY RIGHTS &  
COMMITTEE FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
MARZULLA LAW, LLC  
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-6760

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 7           |
| The Court Should Interpret “The Waters of the United States” In a Way That Avoids Fifth Amendment Takings Issues As To Regulation of Wetlands..... | 7           |
| A. Clean Water Act regulation of wetlands can raise Fifth Amendment takings concerns.....  | 7           |
| B. Insofar as the meaning of “the waters of the United States” is ambiguous, the Court should apply the canon of constitutional avoidance.....     | 12          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 18          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)                               |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                                       |
| <i>Armstrong v. United States</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....                 | 11                                    |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 833 (1986) ..... | 12                                    |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....                   | 12                                    |
| <i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....             | 3                                     |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....                         | 12                                    |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715<br>(2006). ....               | 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....                            | 4, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17                 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183<br>(2020) .....                  | 16                                    |

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 4, 16

*United States v. Davis*,  
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) ..... 6, 13, 15

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 4, 7, 8, 12

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1491 ..... 12

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.*

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1319 ..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1344 (Section 404)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)..... 3, 14

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a) ..... 9

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(1)..... 9

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(16) ..... 9

## Other Authorities

- Brian Gray, *Fragmented Regulation of Multiple Stressors: A Cautionary Tale for Takings Law*, 19 *Hastings W.-Nw. J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y* 341 (2013)..... 11
- Brian Taylor Goldman, *The Classical Avoidance Canon as a Principle of Good-Faith Construction*, 43 *J. Legis.* 170 (2016) ..... 14
- Caleb Nelson, *Avoiding Constitutional Questions Versus Avoiding Unconstitutionality*, 128 *Harv. L. Rev. F.* 331 (2015). ..... 14
- Eric S. Fish, *Constitutional Avoidance as Interpretation and as Remedy*, 114 *Mich. L. Rev.* 1275 (2016)..... 15
- Neal Kumar Katyal & Thomas P. Schmidt, *Active Avoidance: The Modern Supreme Court and Legal Change*, 128 *Harv. L. Rev.* 2109 (2015) ..... 15
- Tr. of Oral Arg., *Sackett v. EPA*, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) (No. 10-1062).....17
